CARMEL

ADVENTIST COLLEGE

2020 Tuition Fees and Information

3 Year Old Kindy - Year 6

2020 TERM COMMENCEMENT DATES

Semester 1
Term 1 - Monday, 3rd February

Term 2 - Tuesday, 28t April

Semester 2
Term 3 - Tuesday, 21st July

Term 4 - Tuesday,13th October

PRIMARY CAMPUS

Address: 18 First Ave, BICKLEY WA 6076
T: (08) 9291 6399 F: (08) 9291 9850
E: primary@carmelcollege.wa.edu.au


mailto:primary@carmelcollege.wa.edu.au
mailto:primary@carmelcollege.wa.edu.au

ANNUAL SCHOOL FEES (subject to change each year)

TUITION FEES - CARMEL COLLEGE PRIMARY

¢ Tuition fees are set each year by Adventist Christian Schools, WA.

% Fee accounts are forwarded to school families at the beginning of the year.3

% A financial commitment form is to be completed prior to school starting each year. This form will
outline various options for payment instalments spread over the school year.

s Due dates and discount periods will be detailed on the financial commitment form.

¢ Please note that if for some reason you need to withdraw a student from the school, a full

term’s notice is required. A term'’s fees will be charged if notice is not given.

Note: All fees must be paid in full before a child can be re-enrolled for a new year.

$3,930 (full time) $105.00 $4,035.00
$2,358 (part time) $105.00 N/A $2,463.00
$2,510 $305.00 N/A $2,815.00
$4,175 $493.00 N/A $4,668.00
$4,175 $493.00 N/A $4,668.00
$4,175 $493.00 $380.00 $5,048.00
$13,955 $493.00 $380.00 $14,828.00

*3 Year Od Kindy Program — 2 days per week. 1/2 or full day options available. No government
funding applies.
** This fee includes: $280 - School Camp and $100 - Graduation Fee.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

OPTION A Payment in full - 5% discount

OPTION B Payment in 4 quarterly instalments - 2.5% discount
OPTION C Payment in 10 monthly instalments
OPTION D Payment in 20 fortnightly instalments

Payments can be made using:  Bpay, Cash, Cheque, Credit Card, Centrepay deductions or
Direct Deposit. Automatic deductions can be set up from either
credit card or bank account.(Centrepay forms are available from
your nearest Centrelink office. Alternatively, if you have access,
you can always set the deduction up yourself or we can do it for
you here at school.)



FAMILY DISCOUNT

1 Child in Family not applicable

2 Children in family 20% discount per child on tuition fees only
3 Children in family 25% discount per child on tuition fees only
+4 Children in family 30% discount per child on tuition fees only

NB: No family discount is applied to Kindergarten fees regardless of the number of family
members, but the Kindergarten child is taken into consideration when applying family discount to
older children.

COLLEGE BUS SERVICE FEES

Carmel college offers a bus service for both the primary and secondary campus. Please note to be
able to use the bus service you must complete and return a bus application form annually. Cost is

adjusted for less than 5 days. The distance is calculated in proximity to the school as per the crow
flies.

Up to 10 kms

(annual - 5 days per week)

$1,826.00 - per student (GST incl.)

Greater than 10 kms

$2,062.50 - per student (GST incl.)
(annual - 5 days per week)

ADDITIONAL LEVIES

Maintenance Fee

A maintenance fee will be charged at a rate of $120 per family/year. Families may wish to select
the option of participating in Working Bees at least twice yearly. Involvement in two Working Bee
activities will result in the Maintenance fee being refunded to your tuition account.

Swimming Lesson Fee
$130 per student is charged at the beginning of the year and applies to students in Pre Primary to
Year 6 only.

Resource Fee
The resource fee covers: ITC Levy, Maths textbooks, student diary, Lexile subscription, homework
folder, Student Insurance ** etc. Not all students use all items each year.

3 Year Old Kindy $50

4 Year Old Kindy $75

Pre Primary - Year 6 $125
Excursions

There will be class and school excursions each term. Excursions are compulsory as they are
carefully selected to enhance the learning program of the college. A charge of $110 per student will
be added to tuition fees to cover the cost of excursions. If the full amount is not expended on
excursions throughout the year, the excess will be credited back to your account towards the end
of Term 4.

Combined Adventist Schools Sports Day

A small fee of $8.00 per student is charged at the beginning of the year and this applies to
students from Pre Primary to Year 6. This helps to cover the cost of running the event.



LOW INCOME FAMILIES

Families in financial difficulty may apply for assistance with fees through the School Principal. The
amount of bursary available is limited and there is no guarantee that all requests will be met.
Families who already have children enrolled in the school will be given preference.

Applications must first be made through the Principal, who will then review this with a sub

committee of the Management Committee. A full statement of income must be provided as part of
the application. Applications are made and reviewed every six months.

PARENTS/STUDENTS ON VISAS

As regulations frequently change we ask that you please contact the school directly prior to
enrolling your child.

STUDENT INSURANCE

The school annually takes out a student accident insurance policy for all students. This policy
covers injury twenty-four hours a day, regardless of whether the accident occurs at school or not.

Claim forms are available at the school.



